

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATHI

MAIN CASE: WRIT PETITION NO: 7840 of 2026
PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No	DATE	ORDER	Office Note
	24.03.2026	<u>VN, J</u> 1. Notice before admission, returnable in four weeks. 2. Sri K. Raghu Babu, learned Standing Counsel appears for Respondent No.4. 3. The present Writ Petition is filed questioning the inaction of Respondent Nos.2 in not considering the representations dated 03.11.2025, 08.12.2025, and 23.02.2026 in ensuring the Petitioner's continuation in Respondent No.5/School under The Right of Children To Free And Compulsory Education Act, 2009, as illegal and arbitrary. 4. The Petitioner was admitted to Respondent No.5/School under Section 12(1)(C) of The Right of Children To Free And Compulsory Education Act, 2009 (for short, 'the Act') for the academic year 2023-2024 through a lottery process. It was submitted that the Petitioner had completed Classes-I and II and was promoted to Class-III for the academic year 2025-2026. 5. While so, from August-2025, the	

		Respondent No.5/School was not permitting the Petitioner to attend her classes, unless her school fees is paid and though representations were made to the authorities, no action was taken. Hence, the present Writ Petition is filed. 6. Learned Assistant Government Pleader on instructions, submits that pursuant to the representations given by the Petitioner, a notice was issued to the Respondent No.5/School on 13.11.2025, and in response, the Respondent No.5/School submitted a letter dated 21.11.2025, wherein it is stated that the Petitioner had joined the school as instructed by the higher authorities under the Act. 7. It was further mentioned that the Petitioner had completed Classes-I and II, and the details of the Petitioner for Class-III were not found in online. It was further submitted that a letter dated 16.11.2025 was addressed to the CMO office, and no reply was received from the authorities to that effect. 8. Considering the submissions, there shall be an interim direction as under:- (i). The Petitioner shall be continued in Respondent No.5/School under the Right of Children To Free And Compulsory Education Act,	
--	--	---	--

		2009, pending further orders. (ii). The Respondent-Authorities are directed to address the lapses pointed out by Respondent No.5/School regarding the admission of the Petitioner. Post this matter after four weeks. _____ VN, J chs	
--	--	---	--

--	--	--	--